
 

 

 
TEESSIDE PENSION BOARD 

 

Date: Monday 13th November, 2023 
Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Spencer Room 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1.   Welcome and Evacuation Procedure 

 
 

  

2.   Apologies for Absence 
 
 

  

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 
To receive any declarations of interest. 
 
 

  

4.   Minutes - Teesside Pension Board - 11 September 2023 
 
 

 3 - 8 

5.   Minutes - Teesside Pension Fund Committee - 28 June 2023 
 
 

 9 - 14 

6.   Teesside Pension Fund Committee - 27 September 2023 - 
Update 
 
Verbal Report 
 
 

  

7.   Update on Work Plan Items 
 
 

 15 - 18 

8.   Draft Annual Pension Fund Report and Accounts 2022/23 
 
 

 19 - 98 

9.   XPS Administration Report 
 
 

 99 - 116 

10.   Any other urgent items which in the opinion of the Chair, may 
be considered 
 

  

Page 1



 

 
 

Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 
Friday 3 November 2023 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
Councillors M Dunbar, C Massey (Deputy Chair) and N Walker 
P Thompson (Chair), J Stubbs and J Bell 
 
STATEMENT OF PURPOSE 
 
The Board is responsible for assisting the Administering Authority: 
 

a) to secure compliance with the Regulations, any other legislation relating to the 
governance and administration of the Scheme, and requirements imposed by the 
Pensions Regulator in relation to the Scheme; and 

b) to ensure the effective and efficient governance and administration of the Scheme. 
 
The Council considers this to mean that the Pension Board is providing oversight of these 
matters and, accordingly, the Pension Board is not a decision making body in relation to 
the management of the Pension Fund. The Board makes recommendations and provides 
assurance to assist in the management of the Fund. 
 
Assistance in accessing information: 
 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact Susan Lightwing, 01642 729712, 
susan_lightwing@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 

Page 2



Teesside Pension Board 11 September 2023 
 

 
 

TEESSIDE PENSION BOARD 
 
A meeting of the Teesside Pension Board was held on Monday 11 September 2023. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

P Thompson (Chair), J Bell and Massey, (Redcar and Cleveland Council) 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

P Mudd (XPS Administration) 

 
OFFICERS: S Lightwing, N Orton and W Brown 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

were submitted on behalf of Councillor N Walker (Middlesbrough Council) and 
J Stubbs 

 
23/1 WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

 
 The Deputy Chair opened the meeting, welcomed all present and read out the Building 

Evacuation Procedure. 
 

23/2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  
 

Name of Member Type of Interest Item/Nature of Interest 

Jeff Bell Non pecuniary Member of Teesside 
Pension Fund 
 

Councillor C Massey Non pecuniary Deferred Member of 
Teesside Pension Fund 
 

 

23/3 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND DEPUTY CHAIR 
 

 A report of the Interim Director of Finance was presented to request that Members of the 
Teesside Pension Board (the Board) confirm the appointment of the Deputy Chair as Chair of 
the Board, and ask the newly appointed Chair to appoint a new Deputy Chair from the 
employer representatives. 
 
A copy of the Teesside Pension Board’s Terms of Reference was attached at Appendix A to 
the submitted report and the current Board membership and expected terms of office were set 
out in a table at paragraph 4.4 of the submitted report for information. 
 
Following the local elections in May the previous Board Chair was not re-elected and so had 
to stand down from the Board.  Under the Board’s Terms of Reference, the current Deputy 
Chair was due to become Chair two years after their appointment as Deputy Chair which 
would be on 21 February 2024.   It was reasonable to bring this rotation forward to now, to 
avoid having a newly appointed scheme employer representative become Chair for a period of 
only five months.  The current Deputy Chair had agreed to this proposal but consent from the 
Board was also required. 
 
The Chair’s term of office was for two years. Once appointed, the Deputy Chair would become 
Chair once the current Chair’s two-year term of office was completed. 
 
AGREED as follows that: 
 
1.  P Thompson was appointed Chair of the Teesside Pension Board for a two year term of 

office from the date of this meeting. 
 
2. Cllr C Massey was appointed Deputy Chair of the Teesside Pension Board for a two year 

term of office from the date of this meeting. 
 

23/4 MINUTES - TEESSIDE PENSION BOARD - 17 APRIL 2023 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



11 September 2023 

 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Teesside Pension Board held on 17 April 2023 were taken 
as read and approved as a correct record.   
 
It was highlighted at the At Ease newsletter had not been published in June 2023 as 
scheduled and it was confirmed that the newsletter would be issued in the next six to eight 
weeks.  It had been agreed that readers should be invited to ask questions about the pension 
fund and that responses should be published in the newsletter. 
 
NOTED 
 

23/5 MINUTES - TEESSIDE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE - 15 MARCH 2023 
 

 A copy of the minutes of the meeting of the Teesside Pension Fund Committee held on 15 
March 2023 were submitted for information. 
 
In relation to a query regarding the Fund’s exposure to tobacco companies, the Head of 
Governance and Investments confirmed that information provided to the Committee would be 
circulated to all Board Members. 
 
NOTED 
 

23/6 TEESSIDE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE - 28 JUNE 2023 
 

 The Head of Pensions Governance and Investments provided a verbal update on agenda 
items considered at a meeting of the Teesside Pension Fund Committee held on 28 June 
2023. 
 
The regular reports were presented including the activity report on investments and the 
external manager reports.   
 
The most significant item at the meeting was a presentation from Border to Coast Pensions 
Partnership (BCPP) regardin
[...]
e showed conflicts very rarely arose within the running of the Board, it was important 
to be aware of the possibility and to have adequate procedures and advice available should 
they occur. 
 
AGREED as follows that the: 
1. information provided was received and noted. 
2. text of the Board’s statutory responsibilities from the Terms of Reference to be added 
to the agenda template. 
 

23/9 XPS ADMINISTRATION REPORT 
 

 A report was presented to provide an overview of administration services provided to the 
Teesside Pension Fund by XPS Administration. 
 
The report provided information on the following: 
 
• Overview 
• Member Movement 
• Member Self Service 
• Pension Regulator Data Scores 
• Customer Service 
• Completed Cases Overview 
• Completed Cases by Month 
• Complaints 
 
The following issues were highlighted: 
 
On 20 February 2023, HM Treasury published a written ministerial statement confirming the 
rates of annual revaluation, earnings and pensions increase (PI) due to apply in April 2023 as 
10.1%.  This increase was applied to pensions in payment, Career Average Pensions accrued 
to 31/03/2023 and Deferred pensions. 
 
Work was ongoing by XPS to address the discrimination found in the McCloud judgment and 
to ensure that employers provided the necessary data in a timely way. 
 
The introduction of the Pensions Dashboard had been delayed until October 2026.  The 
previously planned tapered approach for joining the Dashboard had been abandoned and 
every organisation would have to connect by October 2026. 
 
Membership movement had increased in all categories with the highest amount of people ever 
in the Fund.   
 
XPS had launched a digital first approach although members would not be mandated to use it.  
There was still a low uptake on Member self-service.   
 
Common Data Score was static at 95.91% and XPS were in discussion with a supplier 
regarding some work on addresses and life certification.  
 
With regard to the late payment analysis there were four employers that had not paid 
contributions within the required timescale.  An email was sent to regular offenders asking 
them to explain why contributions were being paid late and health checks had been initiated 
with these employers. 
 
The Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) were at 100 percent for the quarter. 
 
AGREED that the information provided was received and noted. 
 

23/10 ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE 
CONSIDERED 
 

 None. 
 

Page 6



11 September 2023 

 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Teesside Pension Fund Committee 28 June 2023 
 

 
 

TEESSIDE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Teesside Pension Fund Committee was held on Wednesday 28 June 2023. 
 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors J Rostron (Chair), J Ewan (Vice-Chair), D Branson, D Coupe, 
T Furness, S Hill, J Kabuye, T Livingstone, J Beall, (Stockton On Tees Council), 
R Creevy, (Hartlepool Council) 
T Watson 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

P Mudd (XPS Administration), W Bourne (Independent Adviser), P Moon 
(Independent Adviser), A Owen (CBRE), A Peacock (CBRE), W Baxter (CBRE),  
D Knight (Border to Coast), N Moore (Border to Coast), Kerr (Border to Coast), 
A Smith (Border to Coast) and M Rutter (External Auditor) (Ernst Young) 

 
OFFICERS: S Lightwing, N Orton and W Brown 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor D McCabe, Ms J Flaws and Mr B Foulger 

 
23/1 WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

 
 The Chair welcomed all present to the meeting and read out the Building Evacuation 

Procedure. 
 

23/2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 Name of Member Type of Interest Item/Nature of Interest 

Councillor Beall Non Pecuniary Member of Teesside 
Pension Fund 

Councillor Ewan Non Pecuniary Member of Teesside 
Pension Fund 

Councillor Rostron Non Pecuniary Member of Teesside 
Pension Fund 

Councillor Coupe Disclosable Personal 
Interest 

Non-Executive Director of 
Border to Coast Pensions 
Partnership Lim
[...]
w risk. 
 
As at 31st March 2023, the portfolio comprised 31 mixed-use properties located throughout 
the UK, with a combined value of £378.9m.  A key statistic to note was the void rate which had 
dropped below 1%.   The portfolio had a current gross passing rent of £22,522,679 per annum 
against a gross market rent of £22,257,625 per annum.  
 
There had been no sales or acquisitions during the quarter but the Fund had agreed terms to 
purchase a Retail Park in St Albans, in the south-east of England. 
 
The Portfolio currently had 86 different demises let to 66 tenants and details of the top tenants 
by contract income were shown on page 3 of the submitted report, with the property portfolio 
returns on page 4. 
 
An update was also provided on asset management and rent arrears. 
 
 Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) criteria had an increasingly prominent role in 
investment decision making and would influence the attractiveness of investments going 
forward.  CBRE would ensure that responsible investment was put at the forefront of the 
strategy and that ESG factors were considered within each investment and asset 
management initiative. This would help ensure that the investment portfolio remained resilient 
over the long term. 
 
Teesside Pension Fund’s property Portfolio currently complied with Minimum Energy 
Efficiency Standards (MEES) regulation. The Fund had undertaken a strategic review of the 
Portfolio to ensure continued compliance with incoming regulation in 2025. 
 
ORDERED that the report was received and noted. 
 

23/10 XPS PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION REPORT 
 

 A report was presented to provide an overview of administration services provided to the 
Teesside Pension Fund by XPS Administration. 
 
The report provided information on the following: 
 
• Overview 

Page 13



28 June 2023 

 

• Membership Movement 
• Member Self Service 
• Pension Regulator Data Scores 
• Customer Service 
• Completed Cases Overview 
• Completed Cases by Month
[...]
cil 

AGENDA ITEM 7 
 

 
 

 

13 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

INTERIM DIRECTOR OF FINANCE – DEBBIE MIDDLETON 
 

Update on Work Plan Items 
 
  
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To present Members of the Teesside Pension Board (the Board) with information on 

items scheduled in the work plan for consideration at the current meeting. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That Board Members note this report and provide any comments or suggestions in 

relation the proposed work plan. 
 
3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 There are no specific financial implications arising from this report. 
 
4. BACKGROUND 
 
4.1 At its meeting on 19 July 2021 the Board agreed an updated work plan for the 

coming months and years which set out areas for the Board to discuss or consider at 
subsequent meetings (see Appendix A). These were typically areas that the Pensions 
Regulator and/or the Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) had identified as important for 
Local Pension Boards to consider.  

 
4.2 The one item scheduled for consideration in the work plan for this meeting it the 

draft Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts. This is included as a separate 
agenda item. 

 
4.3  As discussed at the previous Board meeting, the Board’s statutory responsibilities 

and Pensions Dashboards have been added as additional topics on the work plan. 
 

5  NEXT STEPS 

 
5.1 The work plan at Appendix A sets out the planned activity for the Board. This is brought 

to each Board meeting and will be updated in line with suggestions from the Board 

  TEESSIDE PENSION BOARD REPORT 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



and to take account of any changes to best practice or the regulations and guidance 
for the Scheme. 

 
AUTHOR:  Nick Orton (Head of Pensions Governance and Investments) 
 
TEL NO:  01642 729024 

Page 16



Appendix A 

Teesside Pension Board Work Plan 

Date of Board meeting and any 
standard items scheduled 

Suggested areas of focus (from 
the Pensions Regulator’s list) 

Suggested activities (including 
from
[...]
inistered by Middlesbrough Council  

AGENDA ITEM 8 
 

 
 

 

13 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

INTERIM DIRECTOR OF FINANCE – DEBBIE MIDDLETON 
 

Draft Annual Pension Fund Report and Accounts 2022/23 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To present Members of the Teesside Pension Board (the Board) with the 2022/23 

draft unaudited Annual Report and Accounts for the Teesside Pension Fund. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That Members note the 2022/23 draft unaudited Annual Report and Accounts 

(Appendix A). 
 
3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 There are no specific financial implications arising from this report. 
 
4. BACKGROUND 
 
4.1 The terms of reference for the Teesside Pension Fund Committee require the Annual 

Report and Accounts to be considered by Members.  Attached to this report is the 
draft unaudited Report and Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2023, a version of 
these accounts was presented to the Pension Fund Committee meeting on 27 
September 2023. 

 
5. PERFORMANCE SUMMARY 
 
5.1 The overall financial performance of the Fund for the year to 31 March 2023 was 

broadly neutral.  The Fund’s value rose slightly to £5.064 billion, an increase over the 
year of approximately £27 million. Performance was muted but positive overall 
across equities, but property assets were negative, showing a -9% return over the 
year, largely because of revaluations following challenging economic conditions in 
some sectors.  

 
5.3 The membership of the Fund continues to increase, with total membership at the 

year-end now standing at 80,338 an increase of 2,443 over last year.  The number of 
active members has increased by 764 or 3.0% over the year and increased by 15.3% 
over the past four years.  The number of pensioners increased by 703 or 2.7% over 
the year and increased by 12.2% over the past four years. The number of deferred 

  TEESSIDE PENSION BOARD REPORT 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



 
 

members has increased by 976 or 3.7% over the year and increased by 16.5% over 
the past four years.  

 
5.4 Every three years the Fund actuary, carries out a full actuarial valuation of the Fund. 

The purpose is to calculate how much employers in the scheme need to contribute 
going forward to ensure that the Fund’s liabilities, the pensions due to current and 
future pensioners, will be covered. Unlike all the other major public sector schemes 
the Local Government Scheme is a funded scheme. That means there is a pool of 
investments producing income which meet a significant part of the liabilities. 

 
5.5 The actuary carried out the Fund’s latest triennial valuation, which looked at the 

Fund’s assets and liabilities as at 31 March 2022, during the year and the final report 
was published at the end of March 2023. Headlines from the valuation were an 
increase of around £1 billion in assets from around £4 billion at the 31 March 2019 
valuation to around £5 billion. However, this was accompanied by an increase in the 
value of the Fund’s liabilities – the estimated cost of meeting the pension promises it 
has made – primarily because the actuary increased their long-term inflation 
assumption and also became more pessimistic about the outlook for future 
investment returns. Overall, the Fund’s funding level increased slightly from 115% to 
116% but the estimated cost of providing future benefits increased as well, leading 
to contribution rate increases for some employers taking effect during the three year 
period starting 1 April 2023.  

 
6. FRS / IAS REPORTS 
 
6.1 Financial Reporting Standards (FRS) and International Accounting Standards (IAS) 

require employers to disclose in their accounts their share of the assets and liabilities 
in the Pension scheme.  The Fund’s actuary, Hymans Robertson, offers to produce 
reports for the employers in the Teesside Pension Fund containing the figures which 
each needs to disclose in order to comply with the requirements of these standards. 

 
6.2 Although the Fund is “actuarially” fully funded the employers will have different 

outcomes to their valuations on an FRS / IAS accountancy basis because of the way 
the figures in the reports are calculated and the different assumptions that are used.  
It should be noted that the FRS / IAS calculations have no impact on the actual 
Funding Level of the Fund or the Employers within it. 

 
7. INTERNATIONAL FINANCE REPORTING STANDARDS (IFRS) 
 
7.1 The Council adopted International Finance Reporting Standards (IFRS) from 1 April 

2010.  The Pension Fund, accounts comply with the reporting standards. 
 
8. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON POOLING 
 
8.1 This years’ Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts includes some additional 

information in relation to asset pooling. This is shown starting at page 40 of the 
Report, and sets out details Border to Coast has collated in consultation with its eleven 

Page 20



 
 

Partner Funds (including our Fund) to show the costs and benefits of investment 
pooling so far. 

 
8.2 For our Fund, the initial decision to pool assets was difficult to justify financially as the 

Fund’s internal investment arrangements had proved over time to be both successful 
and value for money. The decision to pool assets as part of Border to Coast was largely 
taken to comply with central government directives, and to deliver greater resilience 
to the Fund’s investment approach. There are other advantages to pooling, including 
developing a collective resource to assist the Partner Funds in areas such as 
Responsible Investment. Border to Coast is also able to leverage economies of scale 
to obtain better rates from external organisations such as private markets investment 
managers. This latter point has increased in significance for the Fund as it has 
committed more assets to Border to Coast’s private markets investments (private 
equity, infrastructure and climate opportunities), to the extent that in 2022-23 the 
Fund is showing a net gain (in year) in respect of pooling – this is anticipated to 
translate into a net overall gain in the next few years. 

 
9. NEXT STEPS 
 
9.1 The Annual Report and Accounts presented here are in draft form and, whilst the main 

numbers and outcomes are not expected to change in any significant way, changes 
may be needed as further review takes place. Some highlighted text from the previous 
year exist in this draft where further input is required. In addition, the audit process 
for the Council’s accounts (which include the Pension Fund accounts this Report is 
based on) is not complete and further changes may be required because of this. When 
complete the Annual Report and Accounts will be published on the Pension Fund’s 
website. 

 
AUTHOR:  Nick Orton (Head of Pensions Governance and Investments) 
 
TEL NO:  01642 729024 
 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Appendix A 

Teesside Pension Fund 
 

Annual Report and Accounts  
for the year ended 

 
31 March 2023 

 

Page 23



 

 2 

Contents   
 

Report of those charged with Governance. ............................... 3 

Membership ............................................................................ 26 

Head of Pensions Governance and Investments’ Report ....... 33 

Financial Statements ............................................................... 44 

Statement of Responsibilities for the Financial Statements .... 45 

Fund Accounts and Net Asset Statements ............................. 46 

Notes to the Pension Fund Accounts ...................................... 47 

Statement of the Actuary ......................................................... 69 

The Compliance Statement ..................................................... 71 

Summary of LGPS benefits ..................................................... 73 

Pension increases ................................................................... 74 

Contacts and further information ............................................. 75 

  

 
 
 
  
 
 
 

[...]
 55% of the Fund’s assets were invested 
through Border to Coast (up from 52% at start of the year), with this percentage expected to 
increase over the coming years. 
 
Global equity markets were flat over the year as a whole but this does not tell the story of a 
tumultuous year politically and financially. Domestically the political turmoil was demonstrated 
by the UK having three prime ministers and four chancellors within the year, albeit all from the 
same party. Financial markets, and particularly bond markets, in the UK were also very volatile 
during and after the short-lived Liz Truss premiership. Internationally Russia’s war in Ukraine 
continued without an obvious end in sight. This was a factor in commodity prices (including oil 
and gas) remaining high which, together with insipid global growth, labour market pressures 
and increasing food prices has resulted in inflation being more persistent than many 
commentators and central banks had anticipated. 
 
During the year central banks took significant steps to combat inflation, with the US Federal 
Reserve Bank increasing rates eight times during period, ending the year with a target rate of 
4.75% to 5.00% significantly higher than the 0.25% to 0.50% rate at the start of the year, and 
the highest rate since the 2007/2008 Global Financial Crisis. The Bank of England also 
increased interest rates eight times during the year, from 0.75% to 4.00%. Both banks have 
increased rates further after the year-end. A recession is one possible consequence of these 
rate increases, and although this is not inevitable it does seem likely that growth will remain 
stagnant. So far, financial markets have been relatively robust.  
 
The overall financial performance of the Fund for the year to 31 March 2023 was broadly 
neutral.  The Fund’s value rose to £5.064 billion, an increase over the year of approximately 
£27 million. Performance across most of the Fund’s asset classes was positive across the year, 

Page 25



 

 4 

albeit volatile during the year. Overseas equities, UK equities, alternatives and cash all 
produced above zero returns over the year. However, property returns were negative, showing 
performance of around -9% over the year. This was largely a consequence of a revaluation of 
the Fund’s property assets as a consequence of challenging economic conditions in some 
sectors. Nevertheless, the Fund’s property assets still outperformed their benchmark during the 
year. 
 
At the end of the year the actuary published the latest triennial valuation of the Pension Fund 
(as at 31 March 2022) this showed a slight improvement in funding level from 115% to 116% 
although the assessed cost of providing future benefits increased, leading to some increases in 
contribution rates for many of the Fund’s employers. The valuation also set the actuary’s 
expectation for the Fund’s long-term investment returns at 4.25% a year (down from 4.45% a 
year at the previous valuation). The Fund has failed to achieve a 4.25% return in the year 
ending 31 March 2023 but, as the Fund is a long-term investor it is able to take a long-term view 
and, provided its assets are appropriately managed and suitably diversified, does not need to 
react to short-term poor or flat performance. 
 
The membership of the Fund has increased, with total membership at the year-end now 
standing at 80,338 an increase of 2,443 over last year.  The number of active members has 
increased by 764 or 3.0% over the year and increased by 15.3% over the past four years.  The 
number of pensioners increased by 703 or 2.7% over the year and increased by 12.2% over the 
past four years. The number of deferred members has increased by 976 or 3.7% over the year 
and increased by 16.5% over the past four years.  
 
Where a member retires early on the grounds of redundancy or business efficiency there is a 
cost to the Fund arising from the fact that a pension is drawn earlier than the Actuary had 
assumed and for these
[...]
 Minutes - Teesside Pension Board - 11 September 2023
	5 Minutes - Teesside Pension Fund Committee - 28 June 2023
	7 Update on Work Plan Items
	8 Draft Annual Pension Fund Report and Accounts 2022/23
	Agenda Item 8 - Appendix A - Teesside Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts 31 March 2023 - for Board final

	9 XPS Administration Report
	Agenda Item 9 - (XPS Report) Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


Teesside Pension Board 13 November 2023 
 

 
 

TEESSIDE PENSION BOARD 
 
A meeting of the Teesside Pension Board was held on Monday 13 November 2023. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillor N Walker 
P Thompson (Chair) and J Bell 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

 G Hall (XPS Administration) 

 
OFFICERS: N Orton, J McNally 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor Massey 
J Stubbs  

 
23/11 WELCOME AND EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

 
 The Vice Chair opened the meeting, welcomed those present and explained the Building 

Evacuation Procedure. 
 

23/12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 Name of Member Type of Interest  Item/Nature of 
Interest 

Jeff Bell Non Pecuniary Member of 
Teesside 
Pension Fund 

 

 
23/13 

 
MINUTES - TEESSIDE PENSION BOARD - 11 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Teesside Pension Board held 11 September 2023 were 
taken as read and approved as a correct record. 
 
A member queried why the At Ease newsletter had still not been published.  The Board was 
advised that the company who published the newsletter had failed security checks and 
therefore data could not be shared with them.      Negotiations were taking place with a third 
party to post the newsletter and it would be published by the end of the year. 
 

23/14 MINUTES - TEESSIDE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE - 28 JUNE 2023 
 

 A copy of the minutes of the meeting of the Teesside Pension Fund Committee held on 28 
June 2023 was submitted for information. 
 
NOTED  
 

23/15 TEESSIDE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE - 27 SEPTEMBER 2023 - UPDATE 
 

 The Head of Pensions Governance and Investments provided a verbal update on agenda 
items considered at a meeting of the Teesside Pension Fund Committee held on 27 
September 2023. 
 
Members were advised that the Fund had completed the purchase of a Retail Park located in 
St Albans, an affluent south-east commuter town.  The Retail Park was currently let to B&Q, 
Aldi and Costa.  The property totalled 67,757 square feet and was let for an average 
unexpired term of 15.8 years.  It was acquired for £30.5 million reflecting 5.27% net initial 
yield. 
 
Members were advised that the overall financial performance of the Fund for the year to 31 
March 2022 was broadly neutral.  The Fund’s value rose slightly to £5.064 billion, an increase 
over the year of approximately £27 million.   
 
Members were informed that State Street had changed their approach to investments 
excluding companies such as UN Global Compact Violators and controversial weapons 



13 November 2023 

 

companies and they were proposing to exclude tobacco companies.   A meeting had been 
arranged to discuss this proposal. 
 
AGREED that the information provided was received and noted. 
 

23/16 UPDATE ON WORK PLAN ITEMS 
 

 A report of the Interim Director of Finance was presented to provide information on items 
scheduled in the work plan for consideration at the current meeting.  
 
The item scheduled for consideration in the work plan for this meeting was the draft Pension 
Fund Annual Report and Accounts. This was included as a separate agenda item. 
 
As discussed at the previous Board meeting, the Board’s statutory responsibilities and 
Pensions Dashboards had been added as additional topics on the work plan. 
 
The work plan at Appendix A set out the planned activity for the Board. This was brought to 
each Board meeting and would be updated in line with suggestions from the Board and to 
take account of any changes to best practice or the regulations and guidance for the Scheme. 
 
AGREED that the information provided was received and noted. 
 

23/17 DRAFT ANNUAL PENSION FUND REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2022/23 
 

 A report of the Interim Director of Finance was presented to provide Members of the Teesside 
Pension Board (the Board) with the 2022/23 draft unaudited Annual Report and Accounts for 
the Teesside Pension Fund. 
 
A copy of the draft unaudited Report and Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2023 was 
attached to the submitted report at Appendix A.  A version of these accounts was presented to 
the Pension Fund Committee meeting on 27 September 2023. 
 
The overall financial performance of the Fund for the year to 31 March 2023 was broadly 
neutral.  The Fund’s value rose slightly to £5.064 billion, an increase over the year of 
approximately £27 million. Performance was muted but positive overall across equities, but 
property assets were negative, showing a -9% return over the year, largely because of 
revaluations following challenging economic conditions in some sectors. 
 
Membership of the Fund continued to increase, with total membership at the year-end now 
standing at 80,338 an increase of 2,443 over last year.  The number of active members had 
increased by 764 or 3.0% over the year and increased by 15.3% over the past four years.  
The number of pensioners increased by 703 or 2.7% over the year and increased by 12.2% 
over the past four years. The number of deferred members had increased by 976 or 3.7% 
over the year and increased by 16.5% over the past four years. 
 
The Fund’s latest triennial valuation, which looked at the Fund’s assets and liabilities as at 31 
March 2022, during the year and the final report was published at the end of March 2023.  
Headlines from the valuation were an increase of around £1 billion in assets from around £4 
billion at the 31 March 2019 valuation to around £5 billion.  However, this was accompanied 
by an increase in the value of the Fund’s liabilities – the estimated cost of meeting the pension 
promises it had made – primarily because the actuary increased their long-term inflation 
assumption and also became more pessimistic about the outlook for future investment 
returns.  Overall, the Fund’s funding level increased slightly from 115% to 116% but the 
estimated cost of providing future benefits increased as well, leading to contribution rate 
increases for some employers taking effect during the three year period starting 1 April 2023. 
 
This year’s Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts included some additional information 
in relation to asset pooling. This was shown starting at page 40 of the Report, and set out 
details Border to Coast had collated in consultation with its eleven Partner Funds (including 
Teesside) to show the costs and benefits of investment pooling so far. 
 
For the Teesside Fund, the initial decision to pool assets was difficult to justify financially as 
the Fund’s internal investment arrangements had proved over time to be both successful and 
value for money.  The decision to pool assets as part of Border to Coast was largely taken to 



13 November 2023 

 

comply with central government directives, and to deliver greater resilience to the Fund’s 
investment approach.  There were other advantages to pooling, including developing a 
collective resource to assist the Partner Funds in areas such as Responsible Investment. 
Border to Coast was also able to leverage economies of scale to obtain better rates from 
external organisations such as private markets investment managers.  This latter point had 
increased in significance for the Fund as it had committed more assets to Border to Coast’s 
private markets investments (private equity, infrastructure and climate opportunities), to the 
extent that in 2022-23 the Fund was showing a net gain (in year) in respect of pooling – this 
was anticipated to translate into a net overall gain in the next few years. 
 
The Annual Report and Accounts were presented in draft form and, whilst the main numbers 
and outcomes were not expected to change in any significant way, changes might be needed 
as further review took place. Some highlighted text from the previous year existed in the draft 
where further input was required.  In addition, the audit process for the Council’s accounts 
(which included the Pension Fund accounts this Report was based on) was not complete and 
further changes might be required.  When complete, the Annual Report and Accounts would 
be published on the Pension Fund’s website. 
 
AGREED that the Teesside Pension Fund draft unaudited Annual Report and Accounts 
2022/23 was received and noted. 
 

23/18 XPS ADMINISTRATION REPORT 
 

 A report was presented to provide an overview of administration services provided to the 
Teesside Pension Fund by XPS Administration. 
 
The report provided information on the following: 
 
• Overview. 
• Member Movement. 
• Member Self Service. 
• Pension Regulator Data Scores. 
• Customer Service. 
• Completed Cases Overview. 
• Completed Cases by Month. 
• Complaints. 
 
The following issues were highlighted: 
 
Membership was currently as follows: 
Active – 25,747 
Deferred – 28,313 
Pensioner – 24,118 
Dependants – 3420 
 
Annual Benefit Statements had been sent out at the end of August.  Every active and deferred 
member should have received their statement by 31 August 2023. 
 
A new Contact Centre had been developed to ensure that members’ queries could be dealt 
with quickly and efficiently. 
 
AGREED that the information provided was received and noted. 
 

23/19 ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE 
CONSIDERED 
 

 None. 
 

 
 

 
 
 


